
Erratum 

Department of Education Annual Report 2021–2022  

(Tabled 30/09/22) 
Title:  Department of Education-Annual Report 2021–2022 (Ref No. 5722T1404) 

Action:  Please replace pages 39 and 40 to address errors that were identified in the School 
Education performance measures table. 



 

39   

Service area performance 

Objective: Queensland students engaged in learning, achieving and successfully 

transitioning into further education, training and work. 

Description: Delivering Prep to Year 12 in Queensland state schools to prepare young 

people for successful transitions into further education, training and work administering 

funding to Queensland non-state schools.  

Table 4: School Education performance measures 

School Education 2021–22 
Target/Est. 

2021–22 
Actual 

Service area 

Effectiveness measures 

Year 3 Test—Proportion of students at or above the National Minimum Standard1 

All students: 

• Reading 
• Writing 
• Numeracy 

Indigenous students: 

• Reading 
• Writing 
• Numeracy 

 
 
 

95% 
96% 
96% 

 
87% 
90% 
88% 

 
 

94.1% 
94.3% 
93.9% 

 
83.7% 
84.7% 
81.6% 

Year 5 Test—Proportion of students at or above the National Minimum Standard1 

All students: 

• Reading 
• Writing 
• Numeracy 

Indigenous students: 

• Reading 
• Writing  
• Numeracy 

95% 
90% 
95% 

 
88% 
77% 
86% 

 
92.6% 

88% 
92.7% 

 
78.4% 

72% 
76.8% 

Year 7 Test—Proportion of students at or above the National Minimum Standard1 

All students: 

• Reading 
• Writing 
• Numeracy 

Indigenous students: 

• Reading 
• Writing 
• Numeracy 

95% 
92% 
96% 

 
88% 
78% 
91% 

 
 
 

90.5% 
83.4% 
89.5% 

 
77.3% 
64.8% 

72% 
Year 9 Test—Proportion of students at or above the National Minimum Standard1 

All students: 
• Reading 

 
 

90% 

 
 

82.9% 



 

40   

School Education 2021–22 
Target/Est. 

2021–22 
Actual 

• Writing 
• Numeracy 

Indigenous students: 
• Reading 
• Writing 
• Numeracy 

86% 
96% 

 
78% 
69% 
91% 

72% 
91% 

 
65.7% 
49.4% 
79.1% 

Proportion of Year 12 students awarded Certification i.e. Queensland Certificate of 
Education (QCE) or Queensland Certificate of Individual Achievement2 98% 97.4% 

Proportion of Year 12 students who are completing or have completed a school-
based apprenticeship or traineeship or were awarded one or more of: QCE, 
International Baccalaureate Diploma (IBD) or Vocational Education and Training 
qualification2 

 
98% 97.4% 

Proportion of students who, 6 months after completing Year 12, are participating in 
education, training or employment 

 
88% 86.8% 

Proportion of parents satisfied with their child's school  94% 91.8% 

Efficiency measure 
Average cost of service per student: 

• Primary (Prep – Year 6) 
• Secondary (Year 7 – Year 12) 
• Students with disability3  

$16,113 
$16,045 

New measure 

$16,159 
$16,854 

New measure 

Discontinued measure   

Average cost of service per student: 
• Students with disability4 

 
$31,994 

 
$31,999 

Notes: 
1. NAPLAN National Minimum Standard targets represent the aspirational goals for achievement against these measures 

and should be read in conjunction with other NAPLAN data, which show a broad improvement trajectory since testing 
commenced.  

2. The 2021–22 Actual reflects data for 2021 graduates provided by the Queensland Curriculum and Assessment Authority 
as at February 2022. 

3. The new measure for the Average cost of service per student: Students with Disability uses data collected via the 
Nationally Consistent Collection of Data on School Students with Disability and resources a greater number of students 
than the previous methodology.   

4. This measure has been discontinued as the Department of Education transitions from its allocation methodology using 
data collected through the Education Adjustment Program. The measure has been replaced with a new measure with the 
same title. 


	Letter of compliance
	Message from the Director-General
	Our department
	Our strategic direction
	Our service areas and objectives
	Our challenges
	Our opportunities
	Queensland Government’s objectives for the community
	Queensland public service values
	Public Sector Ethics
	Our people
	Our structure
	Early Childhood and Education Improvement
	State Schools
	Office of Industrial Relations
	Policy, Performance and Planning
	Infrastructure Services
	People and Corporate Services
	Finance and Assurance Services
	Michael De’Ath—Director-General
	Tony James—A/Deputy Director-General, Office of Industrial Relations
	Pia St Clair—A/Deputy Director-General, Policy, Performance and Planning
	Deborah Dunstone—A/Deputy Director-General, Early Childhood and Education Improvement
	Duncan Anson—A/Deputy Director-General, People and Corporate Services
	Tooey Elliott—Deputy Director-General, Infrastructure Services
	Alison Mohr—A/Chief Finance Officer and A/Assistant Director-General, Finance and Assurance Services
	Lyal Giles—Regional Director


	Financial performance
	Our service area performance
	Service area: Early childhood education and care
	Service area: School education
	Service area: Industrial relations
	Service area: Racing
	Supporting services: Safe and capable people delivering our vision
	Supporting services: Building Queensland communities

	Governance – human resources
	Workforce profile

	Governance— risk management and accountability
	Appendix A – Performance measures
	A great start for all children
	Participation
	Proportion of Queensland children enrolled in an early childhood education program
	Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics (2021) Preschool Education, Australia. SDS Target: Service Delivery Statement target for the latest reporting period.
	Early childhood education program: a quality play-based program in accordance with the Early Years Learning Framework and the National Quality Standard delivered by a degree-qualified early childhood teacher.
	Results over 100 per cent are possible as the nationally agreed measure is the number of children enrolled (aged four or five) divided by the estimated resident population of four-year-olds.
	The 2018 and 2019 Kindergarten participation data was re-released by the ABS to correct an error in the linkage process. No adjustments have been made to the 2017 data. As such any comparisons of the data prior to 2018 should be interpreted with cauti...

	Proportion of assessed and rated services meeting or above the National Quality Standard
	Figure 8: Quality
	Source: Australian Children's Education and Care Quality Authority (Q2 2022) National Quality Framework snapshot. As at 30 June each year.
	Source: Australian Early Development Census (2021). SDS Target: Service Delivery Statement target for the latest reporting period. The AEDC is conducted every three years with the next census to be conducted in 2024.
	Source: Department of Education (2022). The 2021-22 Actual is based on the most recent data published in the 2022 Report on Government Services which uses the previous financial year's expenditure data.



	Appendix B – Performance Measures
	Every student succeeding
	Proportion of students achieving at or above the National Minimum Standard
	Notes:
	Source: Australian Curriculum, Assessment and Reporting Authority (2021). Baseline (2008 or 2011) figures are shown for comparison. NAPLAN National Minimum Standard targets represent the aspirational goals for achievement against these measures and sh...
	Owing to COVID-19 pandemic responses, NAPLAN testing was not conducted in 2020. At the time of publication, 2022 NAPLAN results had not been published.
	Notes:
	The student attendance rate is based on Semester 1 each year and is generated by dividing the total of full days and part days that students attended, and comparing this to the total of all possible days for students to attend, expressed as a percenta...
	Notes:
	Source: Department of Education (2021) Semester 1 Attendance Collection.
	In 2020, the COVID-19 health emergency affected student attendance in Queensland Government schools. Comparisons between 2020 and other years should be interpreted with caution.
	Notes:
	Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics (2021) Schools.
	Notes:
	Source: Queensland Curriculum and Assessment Authority (April 2022). SDS Target: Service Delivery Statement target for the latest reporting period.
	Certification includes the Queensland Certificate of Education (QCE) and Queensland Certificate of Individual Achievement (QCIA).
	Visa students (students who are not Australian citizens or permanent residents of Australia) are not included in results prior to 2020.
	The 2020 cohort was the first to complete Year 12 under the new senior assessment and tertiary entrance (SATE) system. The new system has redeveloped senior syllabuses, strengthened school based assessment, introduced a common external assessment in e...
	Notes:
	Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics (May 2021) Education and Work, Australia.
	Proportion of students who, six months after completing Year 12, are participating in education, training or employment
	Figure 40: Year 12 completers
	Notes:
	Source: Department of Education (2021) Next Step Survey.
	The Next Step survey is conducted from March to June in the year after students have graduated from Year 12. Each year approximately 75% of all graduates participate in the survey.
	Notes:
	Source: Department of Education (2021) School Opinion Survey, parent/caregiver survey.
	The proportion presents the aggregation of positive responses (somewhat agree, agree and strongly agree) to the statement this is a good school.
	In response to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on Queensland state schools, the annual school opinion surveys of students, teachers and staff was not administered in 2020. Instead, parents and caregivers were asked to respond about their level of ...
	Notes:
	Source: Department of Education (2022).
	*Post 2021-22, this measure has been discontinued as the Department of Education transitions from its allocation methodology using data collected through the Education Adjustment Program. This measure has been replaced with a new measure with the same...
	Notes:
	Source: Department of Education.
	Sections refer to the Education (General Provisions) Act 2006 (Qld), Chapter 12, Parts 6-8.



	Appendix C – Performance Measures
	Supporting services performance
	Attendance rate for state school teachers
	For consistency with reporting from MOHRI by the Public Service Commission, age groupings in 2020-21 are based on age of staff as at the end of the calendar quarter. Previous reporting was based on the age of staff as at the MOHRI snap shot date for t...
	Data for 2015-16 to 2020-21 sourced from the Department of Education’s 2020-21 Annual Report.
	Data for 2015-16 to 2020-21 sourced from the Department of Education’s 2020-21 Annual Report.



	Appendix D – Governance Committees
	Supporting services performance

	Glossary
	Financial Statements
	Independent Auditors Report
	Compliance Checklist

