Erratum

Department of Education Annual Report 2021–2022 (Tabled 30/09/22)

Title: Department of Education-Annual Report 2021–2022 (Ref No. 5722T1404)

Action: Please replace pages 39 and 40 to address errors that were identified in the School Education performance measures table.

Service area performance

Objective: Queensland students engaged in learning, achieving and successfully transitioning into further education, training and work.

Description: Delivering Prep to Year 12 in Queensland state schools to prepare young people for successful transitions into further education, training and work administering funding to Queensland non-state schools.

Table 4: School Education performance measures

	2021–22	2021–22
School Education	Target/Est.	Actual
Service area		
Effectiveness measures		
Year 3 Test—Proportion of students at or above the National Minimum Standard ¹		
All students:		
Reading		
Writing	95%	94.1%
Numeracy	96%	94.3%
Indigenous students:	96%	93.9%
Reading	87%	83.7%
Writing	90%	84.7%
Numeracy	88%	81.6%
Year 5 Test—Proportion of students at or above the National Minimum Standard ¹		
All students:		
Reading		
Writing	95%	92.6%
Numeracy	90%	88%
Indigenous students:	95%	92.7%
Reading	88%	78.4%
Writing	77%	72%
Numeracy	86%	76.8%
Year 7 Test—Proportion of students at or above the National Minimum Standard ¹		
All students:		
Reading		
Writing	95%	90.5%
Numeracy	92%	83.4%
Indigenous students:	96%	89.5%
Reading	2004	77.00
Writing	88%	77.3%
Numeracy	78% 91%	64.8% 72%
Year 9 Test—Proportion of students at or above the National Minimum Standard ¹	9170	1270
All students:		
Reading	90%	82.9%
•	/-	5=13.76

School Education	2021–22	2021–22
School Education	Target/Est.	Actual
Writing	86%	72%
Numeracy	96%	91%
Indigenous students:		
Reading	78%	65.7%
Writing	69%	49.4%
Numeracy	91%	79.1%
Proportion of Year 12 students awarded Certification i.e. Queensland Certificate of Education (QCE) or Queensland Certificate of Individual Achievement ²	98%	97.4%
Proportion of Year 12 students who are completing or have completed a school-based apprenticeship or traineeship or were awarded one or more of: QCE, International Baccalaureate Diploma (IBD) or Vocational Education and Training qualification ²	98%	97.4%
Proportion of students who, 6 months after completing Year 12, are participating in education, training or employment	88%	86.8%
Proportion of parents satisfied with their child's school	94%	91.8%
Efficiency measure		
Average cost of service per student:		
Primary (Prep – Year 6)	\$16,113	\$16,159
Secondary (Year 7 – Year 12)	\$16,045	\$16,854
Students with disability ³	New measure	New measure
Discontinued measure		
Average cost of service per student:		
Students with disability ⁴	\$31,994	\$31,999

Notes

- NAPLAN National Minimum Standard targets represent the aspirational goals for achievement against these measures
 and should be read in conjunction with other NAPLAN data, which show a broad improvement trajectory since testing
 commenced
- 2. The 2021–22 Actual reflects data for 2021 graduates provided by the Queensland Curriculum and Assessment Authority as at February 2022.
- 3. The new measure for the Average cost of service per student: Students with Disability uses data collected via the Nationally Consistent Collection of Data on School Students with Disability and resources a greater number of students than the previous methodology.
- 4. This measure has been discontinued as the Department of Education transitions from its allocation methodology using data collected through the Education Adjustment Program. The measure has been replaced with a new measure with the same title.